Agenda
Zoning Board of Appeals
Thursday, November 21, 2019 - 7:00 P.M.
City Hall-Council Chambers, 1 S Huron St
Ypsilanti, MI 48197
I.

Call to Order

II.

Roll Call
Jake Albers, Chair
Heather Khan, Vice Chair
Jared Talaga
Jason Ringholz
Tom Roach

P
P
P
P
P

A
A
A
A
A

Georgina Hickey alternate

P

A

III.

Approval of Minutes
• August 15, 2019

IV.

Old Business

V.

New Business
•

1420 Washtenaw, variance

Public Hearing
•

632 Mansfield, variance

Public Hearing
•

VII.

2020 Calendar of ZBA
Meetings for Approval

Adjournment

Agenda
Zoning Board of Appeals
Thursday, August 15, 2019 - 7:00 P.M.
City Hall-Council Chambers,
1 S Huron St Ypsilanti, MI 48197
I. Call to Order
II. Roll Call
Jake Albers, Chair
Jared Talaga
Tom Roach

P
P
P

Heather Khan, Vice Chair
Jason Ringholz
Georgina Hickey, alternate

P
P
A

III. Approval of Minutes
● April 23, 2019
Offered By: Commissioner Roach; Seconded By: Commissioner Khan
Approved: Yes – 5; No – 0; Absent – 0
●

May 1, 2019
Offered By: Commissioner Talaga; Seconded By: Commissioner Ringholz
Approved: Yes – 5; No – 0; Absent – 0

IV. Purpose of Meeting
• Annual Organizational Meeting
Chairman Albers described the purpose of the meeting.
V. Old Business
VI. New Business
• 799 Green Rd, variance Public Hearing
Staff Report by Bonnie Wessler: The site is two multi-family complexes separated by
Green Road. Corner of Clark and Leforge. They are interested in putting a fence around
their perimeter. The fencing has a wrought iron look with points that appear sharp. The
ordinance does prohibit the use of barbed wire, spikes, nails, or any other sharp point on
top or on the sides of any fence.
Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals deny the variance request to permit
spiked fence at 772-799 Green Rd, with the following findings:
1. The applicant has shown insufficient practical difficulty under §122-370(b)(1).
2. This variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right enjoyed by other property owners in the same district under the terms of
the zoning ordinance §122-370(b)(2).
3. There are no practical difficulties to comply with the ordinance under §122-370(b)(3).
4. Spiked fencing poses a risk to individuals who may try to scale the fence, making it a
public safety hazard under §122-370(b)(4).
The height and placement of the fence does comply with the ordinance.

Applicant: Stewart Beal - Beal Properties. The property has 468 apartments. Under
previous ownership, there were three murders at the property, and over 250 violent
assaults. When they purchased the property, they needed to have a security plan. High
percentage of the crimes on the property were of non-residents. Beal properties came up
with an access control of the property. They chose this specific fence because the city
has a history of approving this style of a fence, and he had already bought the fence for
the project. The city approved it at his personal home. They want to deter criminals and
they want the spikes. The fence going around the back of the property will be a 6 foot
chain link fence. This fencing is a lot cheaper than the proposed frontage fence.
Bonnie Wessler was asked about safety concerns of this type of fence. She spoke with
the fire department and building department. Deer can get impaled on fences like this.
They are concerned that a fence that is 4ft high, and seemingly low enough to climb over
in a high traffic area might be particular danger to people.
Commissioner Albers expressed concern for children, or intoxicated people attempting to
climb this fence. In regards to the fence at Beals private residence, that application never
came before the ZBA, possibly because of administration oversight.
Motion that the Zoning Board of Appeals deny the variance request to permit spiked
fence at 772-799 Green Rd, with the following findings:
1. The applicant has shown insufficient practical difficulty under §122-370(b)(1).
2. This variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right enjoyed by other property owners in the same district under the terms of
the zoning ordinance §122-370(b)(2).
3. Spiked fencing poses a risk to individuals who may try to scale the fence, making it a
public safety hazard under §122-370(b)(4).
Offered By: Commissioner Talaga; Seconded By: Commissioner Khan
Approved: Yes – 5; No – 0; Absent – 0
• 397 First Ave, variance Public Hearing
Staff Report by Bonnie Wessler: We have an application in front of us for a varience from
the side yard setback for the placement of a shed.
Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the variance request to permit
the proposed 48 square foot shed to encroach on the side setback requirement at 397
First Ave.
Motion for the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the variance request to permit the
proposed 48 square foot shed to encroach on the side setback requirement at 397 First
Ave, with the following findings:
1. The applicant has shown sufficient practical difficulty.

2. This variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right enjoyed by other property owners in the same district.
3. The owner did not create the practical difficulty of the slope or the building placement.
4. The side yard setback variance is the minimum that would allow placement of an
accessible detached shed on the lot.
5. Substantial justice would be done.
Offered By: Commissioner Roach; Seconded By: Commissioner Talaga
Approved: Yes – 5; No – 0; Absent – 0
• Nomination of Officers
Commissioner Albers nominated Heather Khan for Vice-Chair
Comissioner Talaga nominated Jake Albers for Chair.
• Election of Officers
Motion to elect Heather Khan for Vice Chair of the ZBA
Offered By: Commissioner Albers; Seconded By: Commissioner Roach
Approved: Yes – 5; No – 0; Absent – 0
Motion to elect Jake Albers as Chair of the ZBA
Offered By: Commissioner Khan; Seconded By: Commissioner Talaga
Approved: Yes – 5; No – 0; Absent – 0
VII. Adjournment

City of Ypsilanti
Planning and Development Department
October 29, 2019
Staff Review of Variance Application
Single Story Addition for Carry Out Restaurant
1420 Washtenaw Ave
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Ali Wahab / Todd Ballou
1420 Washtenaw Ave
Ypsilanti, MI 48197

Project:

Single Story Addition for Carry Out Restaurant

Application Date:

September 25, 2019

Location:

Northwest corner of Washtenaw and Cornell

Zoning:

NC, Neighborhood Corridor

Action Requested:

Approval of a variance from the front setback requirement in
§ 22-477 (e)(2)
Approval of a variance from the side setback requirement in
§ 22-477 (e)(2)
Approval of a variance from the required parking minimum in
§ 122-691

Staff Recommendation: Deny
PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION
Parcel # 11-11-05-382-012 is on the northwest corner of Washtenaw Ave and Cornell. The
parcel is 0.553 acres with frontage on Washtenaw Ave and Cornell in the College Heights
neighborhood. There is an existing ~3,635 square foot single story commercial building on site
and two metal canopies at 912 square feet and 672 square feet which serves as a gas station. A
conditional (special) use permit was approved in July 1988 for an expansion of the interior
service station and to operate on a 24 hour basis. A non-use variance to permit expansion in
the rear yard was approved in December 2015.
The applicant is looking to construct a ~1,258 square foot addition to the existing building
eastward for a carry out restaurant. The applicant is subject to a front and side yard setback
requirement of 5-15 feet. The proposed development decreases the side street setback on
Cornell to 35.17 feet from 80.51 feet. The proposed development also slightly decreases the
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front setback on Washtenaw Avenue from 81.68 feet to 81.61 feet. The applicant seeks a
variance from both setback requirements on Washtenaw Avenue and Cornell.
Additionally, the applicant is required provide 21 minimum parking spaces per §Sec. 122-691
due to the proposed development. The applicant is seeking a variance from this requirement to
instead provide 14 spaces. Staff believes that the 15 foot maximum side setback on Cornell
cannot be reasonably met while providing for other needs such as new parking, a proposed
dumpster enclosure, and screening.
Figure 1: Subject Site Location
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Figure 2: Site Close-up (2015)

Figure 3: photograph of site (Google image 2019)

Figure 4: Land Use and Zoning of Surrounding Area
LAND USE
ZONING
NORTH
EAST
SOUTH
WEST

Single family homes
Single family houses & multi-family
(on Washtenaw)
Restaurants and dry cleaners
Retail and commercial

4

R-1, Single family residential
CN-Mid- Core Neighborhood Mid
NC-Neighborhood Corridor
NC-Neighborhood Corridor
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ORDINANCE

§122-477

5

Variance Review | 1420 Washtenaw Addition | 29 October 2019

Figure 5: Proposed Setback

Front Setback on Washtenaw – 66.61 ft variance requested
Side Setback on Cornell – 20.17 ft variance requested
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1420 WASHTENAW CARRY OUT

AREA ANALYSIS
EXISTING

YPSILANTI, MI

3,635 SF

EXISTING BLDG FOOTPRINTS

3,635 SF

3,635 SF

22,551 SF
3,635 SF
+1,258 SF
17,658 SF

-+1,258 SF
-1,601 SF

19,032 SF

1,474 SF
6.1%
OF SITE

+116 SF

1,590 SF
6.6%
OF SITE

SITE AREA

24,141 SF

206.00 FT
117.10 FT
323.10 FT

WASHTENAW ELEVATION
CORNELL ELEVATION
TOTAL ELEVATION

125.00 FT
29.42 FT
154.42 FT

WASHTENAW ELEVATION
CORNELL ELEVATION
TOTAL ELEVATION

= 47.8 %

1409
WHITTIER RD

170.00 FT
29.42 FT
199.42 FT
199.42
323.10

FRONTAGE BUILDOUT

= 20.3 %

ZONED R-1

24,141 SF

NO CHANGE

NONE

206.0 FT

NO CHANGE

NONE

NO CHANGE

NONE

LOT SIZE

B

LOT WIDTH

50-300 FT

C

LOT DEPTH

100-300 FT

D

MAX LOT COVERAGE

0-60 %

117.10117.28 FT
15.06 %

NONE

STREET SETBACK/ WASHTENAW

5-15 FT*

81.68 FT

81.61

66.61.17 FT VARIANCE REQUIRED

E

STREET SETBACK/ CORNELL

5-15 FT

80.51 FT

35.17

20.17 FT VARIANCE REQUIRED

F

SIDE SETBACK (WEST)

0 FT

0.80 FT

NO CHANGE

G

REAR SETBACK

25.0 FT**

6.02 FT

NO CHANGE

H

FRONTAGE BUILD-OUT

50-100%

47.8 %

63.1 %

M

= 61.7 %

20.3%

E

1 STORY

NONE
EXISTING NON-CONFORMITY
NONE

19.16 FT

NO CHANGE

NONE

1 STORY

NO CHANGE

NONE

* STREET SETBACK ON WASHTENAW MUST BE 10FT FROM FUTURE RIGHT OF WAY LINE
** REAR SETBACK ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL LOTS

ZBA REVISION
ZBA
REVISION
SITE CONCEPT

R.O.W. CENTERLINE

125.00'

6.18'

6.13'

2
78

206.00'
6.02'

7,500-90,000 FT

A

VARIANCE

4 NOV 2019
23 SEP 2019
18 SEP 2019
17 SEP 2019

ZONED R-1

PUBLIC ALLEY (16FT WIDE)

0.83'

PROPOSED

MAX BLDG HEIGHT

1403
WHITTIER RD

16.00'

ZONED R-1

24,141 SF

= 15.06 %

WASHTENAW FRONTAGE
CORNELL FRONTAGE
TOTAL FRONTAGE

24,141 SF

1415
WHITTIER RD

24,141 SF

154.42
323.10

4,893 SF

PROP. LOT COVERAGE

3,635 SF

EX. LOT COVERAGE

4,893 SF

EXISTING

44.93'

35.17'
OSED
PROP TER
S
P
M
U
D
SURE
ENCLO

PROPOSED CARRY
OUT RESTAURANT
#1420 EX. CONVENIENCE STORE

www.focusdesign.us
focusdesign@comcast.net
3300 Berry Rd, Ypsilanti, MI 48198

-116 SF

PROPOSED

FRONTAGE BUILDOUT

ZONED R-1

PROPOSED BLDG FOOTPRINT
GROSS AREA

REQ'D

(734) 276-2110

22,667 SF

EXISTING BUILDING
ADDITION
PAVEMENT & CURBS

PERVIOUS AREAS

CHANGE

3,635 SF
+1,258 SF

Todd Ballou, Registered Architect

EXISTING

BUILDING TYPE SC
SINGLE STORY COMMERCIAL

focus / design

IMPERVIOUS AREAS

1423
WHITTIER RD

EX. BUILDING AREA
ADDITION

EX. LOT AREA
24,141 SF (0.55 ACRES)*
* EXCLUDES ALLEY
STORM WATER ANALYSIS

SCHEDULE OF REGULATIONS

PROPOSED

EX. BUILDING AREA

COPYRIGHT 2019
BALLOU ENTERPRISES PLLC

1,258 sq ft
7
35.21'

9.00'

RAMP

20.24'
10.33'

4
78

117.10'

PROPOSED PARKING

81.61'

81.68'

81.90'

117.28'

ZONED NC

786

CORNELL ST. (66FT WIDE)

RAMP

10.00'

RAMP

5.00'

5.00'

0.80'

2

1 SPACE FOR EACH 250 SF OF RETAIL SPACE
3,635 SF GROSS RETAIL SPACE/ 250 = 14.5

15

REDUCE 1/2 FOR EACH FILLING POSITION
8 FILLING POSITIONS/ 2 = 4

-4

1 SPACE FOR EACH 50 SF OF RESTAURANT
CUSTOMER WAITING AREA 271 SF/ 50 = 5.4
SPACES

5

1 SPACE FOR EACH RESTAURANT
EMPLOYEE IN LARGEST SHIFT- 3
EMPLOYEES

3

20% REDUCTION FOR PROXIMITY TO
TRANSIT STATION

-4

4 BIKE HOOPS LOCATED UNDER BUILDING
AWNING REPLACES 1 PARKING SPACE

-1

2 CAR POOL SPACES COUNTS AS 4 SPACES,
OR REDUCTION OF 2 SPACES

-2

TOTAL PARKING REQUIREMENT
(14 SPACES PROVIDED)

14

BIKE PARKING
1 BIKE HOOP FOR EVERY 5 SPACES IS REQUIRED
14 SPACES/ 5 = 3 BIKE HOOPS

1

GENERAL SITE PLAN NOTES

16.75'

786

"CARPOOL PARKING
ONLY" SIGN

"CARPOOL PARKING
ONLY" SIGN

EX. GROUND
SIGN

96.00'

EX. ASHPALT

8.06'

8.16'

8.53'

8.70'

29.32'
EX. ASHPALT

JOB NO:

1. STORAGE, SALE, OR RENTAL OF NEW OR USED
AUTOMOBILES, TRUCKS, TRAILERS, OR ANY OTHER
VEHICLES ON THE PREMISES IS PROHIBITED
2. HOURS OF OPERATION LIMITED TO 6AM-2AM
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY ALLOWED BY PREVIOUS
SPECIAL USE PERMITS

EX. ASHPALT

EXISTING
ASPHALT

PROPOSED
ASPHALT

EXISTING
CONCRETE

PROPOSED
CONCRETE

PERVIOUS SURFACE:
GRASS SEED

PERVIOUS SURFACE:
3" BARK MULCH

SHEET NO.

786

DISTANCE FROM PROPERTY
LINE TO TRANSIT STOP
(BENCH) IS 216 FT±

1940

5.00'

206.00'

5.00'

6.00'

5.00'

28.08'

5.00'

EX. ORNAMENTAL METAL FENCE

6.00'

EX. ORNAMENTAL METAL FENCE

R.O.W. CENTERLINE

PROPERTY IS ZONED NCNEIGHBORHOOD CORRIDOR

31.87'
32.44'

DISTANCE FROM
CONVENIENCE STORE
DOOR TO TRANSIT STOP
(BENCH) IS 323 FT±

WASHTENAW AVE (80' WIDE)

EX. CONC. CURB
NEW. CONC. CURB

1

SITE PLAN
1" = 10'
NORTH

SITE PLAN

9.00'

S1

TITLE:

16.00'

1420 WASHTENAW AVE.
YPSILANTI, MI

1.00'

1 SPACE FOR EACH GAS STATION EMPLOYEE
2 EMPLOYEE MAX

1420 WASHTENAW CARRY OUT

1

PROJECT:

PROPOSED BIKE
HOOPS UNDER
NEW AWNING

PARKING REQURIEMENTS
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ORDINANCE

§122-477

Sec. 122-691. Minimum and maximum number of parking spaces.
The minimum number of off-street parking spaces by type of use in all zoning district shall be
determined in accordance with the following schedule. The maximum number of off-street
parking spaces must not exceed 120% of the required parking spaces, except for those uses in
the “Residential” category, which are not subject to a maximum. The Planning Commission may
grant waivers as noted in §122-692.

7

Variance Review | 1420 Washtenaw Addition | 29 October 2019

STANDARDS
§122-370(b)
Standards for Variances. A variance from the literal enforcement of this Ordinance may be
granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only if all of the following standards are met.

(1) Literal enforcement of this chapter will pose practical difficulties to the applicant because of
special conditions or circumstances which are unique to the specific property such as:
exceptional shallowness or shape of the property, exceptional topographic conditions,
extraordinary situation of a building or structure, use or development of an adjacent
property, or difficulties relating to construction or structural changes on the site. Mere
inconvenience or a desire to attain higher financial return shall not itself be deemed
sufficient to warrant a variance.
The applicant notes the existence of 3 curb cuts and the given lot dimensions create a
scarcity of space for circulation around gas pumps and reduces the area available for
parking. The existing building is located at the rear of the property while the required
setbacks intend for buildings to be located at the front of the property. To carry out this
addition in compliance with the front street setback requirement the existing 3,635 square
foot building would need to be moved up nearly 67 feet to Washtenaw Avenue. To meet the
side street setback requirement would require eliminating three proposed parking spaces
including a barrier free space. Staff recognizes these practical difficulties prevent compliance
with the setback requirements on Cornell and Washtenaw and agrees that the location of
the existing gas pumps is a challenging condition, especially given the shallowness of the
lot. The location of the gas pumps can only be changed with exceptional effort under
today’s safety and environmental standards.
Staff finds the lot dimensions, existing curb cuts, and need for circulation space around gas
pumps does prevent the applicant from providing the 21 minimum parking spaces as
required. Building forward off the existing west side of the building would mean digging up
the tanks and reconfiguring the pumps. Building all the way out to the east presents
circulation challenges with the alley and means the dumpster would have to go in the front
yard. These two combined are the proverbial “rock and a hard place.” However, it is likely
that the applicant could accommodate the needed inventory requirements with items that
have lesser volume or a more advantageous volume-to-value ratio- such as postage stamps.
This standard is not met.

(2) Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right enjoyed by other property owners in the same district under the terms of this chapter.
Granting of the variance shall not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this chapter to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district.
Several structures along Washtenaw within the NC district have rear setbacks that approach
zero. However, none were constructed within the past twenty years, nor under the current
zoning ordinance, nor were any of them filling stations. The standard is not met.
Buildings that were constructed in compliance with the ordinance in effect at the time, but
are not in compliance with the current ordinance, are considered to be nonconforming
buildings. The existing building at 1420 Washtenaw was constructed in compliance with the
ordinance at the time, but no longer complies in terms of its rear setback, so it is subject to
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the same conditions as other nonconforming buildings. Per the ordinance, nonconformities
are allowed to continue and be maintained/repaired, but not be expanded.

(3) The alleged practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property.
The current property owners were not responsible for the present locations of the pumps,
the existing setbacks on the property, or the regulations in regards to them. Nor was the
property owner responsible for the current location of the underground tanks and other
facilities that would now need to be moved to meet the minimum parking requirements.
Staff does not believe any person presently having an interest in the property has created
the practical difficulties cited for the variance request. The standard is met.

(4) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
Staff does not expect that the granting of these variances will be detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. The area
behind the existing building is already impervious surface, so no additional stormwater
impacts will be made in this area. The existing rear yard is “dead space,” unused for all but
loading/unloading. This standard is met.

(5) The allowance of the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the
public benefits intended to be secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be
suffered by a failure of the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the variance, and the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.
No individual hardships appear as though they will be suffered as a result of denial of this
variance. This standard is not met.

(6) A variance granted shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use
of the land, buildings, or structure.
The applicant has not shown that this is the only way to make the convenience store with
compliant within the constraints of the site and the State of Michigan’s requirements. This is
not met.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals deny the variance request to permit the
carryout restaurant addition to encroach on the front and side setback requirement at 1420
Washtenaw. Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals deny the variance request to
permit the 14 proposed spaces instead of the 21 required per parking minimum, with the
following findings:
1. The applicant has shown insufficient practical difficulty under §122-477 for a decreased
front and street yard setback.
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2. A variance to permit 66.61 ft.’ 20.17 ft.’ setback is not necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right enjoyed by other property owners in the same
district under the terms of the zoning ordinance, per the standards of 122-94(2)
Christopher Jacobs
Community Development Manager, Community & Economic Development Division
c.c.
File
Applicant
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City of Ypsilanti
Planning and Development Department
October 21, 2019
Staff Review of Variance Application
Privacy Fence
632 N Mansfield
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Ryan M. Szczesny
632 N Mansfield
Ypsilanti, MI 48197

Project:

Privacy Fence

Application Date:

August 12, 2019

Location:

East side of N Mansfield between Roosevelt and Whittier

Zoning:

R-1, Single-Family residential

Action Requested:

Approval of a variance from the fence height requirement in
§122-422(c)(3)

Staff Recommendation:

Approve

PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION
Parcel # 11-11-05-381-009 is on the east side of N Mansfield between Roosevelt and Whittier.
The parcel is 0.216 acres with frontage on N Mansfield in the College Heights neighborhood.
There is an existing 6’ tall fence on site.
The applicant is looking to add an 8’ tall wood privacy fence between their property and 624 N
Mansfield, the neighbor to the south. The applicant is requesting a variance from the maximum
permitted fence height of 6’ for rear, side, and street-side fences. The variance is requested
because the sloped topography of the neighborhood positions the adjacent property at a higher
elevation, and therefore the applicant finds a 6’ fence insufficient. The applicant is requesting a
variance from the fence height as required in §122-422(c)(3).
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Figure 1: Subject Site Location
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Figure 2: Site close-up (2015)
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Figure 3: Site close-up with topographic contour lines (2015)
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Figure 3: Facing southeast showing topography differences between 632 N
Mansfield (at left) and 624 N Mansfield (at right)
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Figure 3: Facing southeast to current side fencing between 632 and 624 N Mansfield

Figure 4: Land Use and Zoning of Surrounding Area
ZONING
LAND USE
NORTH
EAST
SOUTH
WEST

Single
Single
Single
Single

family
family
family
family

homes
homes
homes
homes

R-1,
R-1,
R-1,
R-1,
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Single
Single
Single
Single

family
family
family
family

residential
residential
residential
residential
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ORDINANCE

§122-422

Sec. 122-422. Non-Use and Dimensional Regulations. (R-1)
(c) DETACHED ACCESSORY STRUCTURES
Also subject to Article VI, Division 4

(1) Height
Maximum height

15 feet

(2) Size of Accessory Buildings
Maximum Floor Area

The gross ground floor area of all accessory buildings must not exceed
gross floor area of the ground floor of the principal structure, nor cause
lot coverage regulations for all buildings and paved surfaces on-site to
be exceeded.

(3) Fences
Front Yard
Side, Street Side, and Rear
Yards

No more than 4’
height and 50%
opacity
6’ height max,
no opacity
restriction

 Opacity is measured by the observation of any
two (2) square yard area of fence between one
(1) foot above the ground level and the top of the
fence. The observation is from a direction
perpendicular to the place of the fence.
 Subject to §122-635
 Subject to §122-675

(4) Buildings Accessory to Residential Uses
Front yard

Not allowed

Side yard minimum

3 feet

Street Side yard

Not allowed

Rear yard minimum

3 feet

Distance from principal
structure, minimum

7 feet

1 foot if lot line abuts an alley
1 foot if lot line abuts an alley, 12 feet for a through
lot
Minimum distance to comply with fire regulations
and/or building code, if greater than minimum listed.
An attached enclosure or roof over a pathway
between buildings on a lot, such as a breezeway, is
exempt from this setback provided it is 8 feet or less
in width and 15 feet or less in height.

(5) Buildings Accessory to Non-residential uses
Front yard

Not allowed

Side yard minimum

3 feet

Street Side yard minimum

8 feet

Rear yard minimum
Distance from principal
structure minimum

1 foot if lot line abuts an alley

1 foot if lot line abuts an alley, 12 feet for a through
lot
5 feet or minimum to comply with fire regulations and building code,
whichever greater.
3 feet
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STANDARDS
§122-370(b)
Standards for Variances. A variance from the literal enforcement of this Ordinance may be
granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only if all of the following standards are met.

(1) Literal enforcement of this chapter will pose practical difficulties to the applicant because of
special conditions or circumstances which are unique to the specific property such as:
exceptional shallowness or shape of the property, exceptional topographic conditions,
extraordinary situation of a building or structure, use or development of an adjacent
property, or difficulties relating to construction or structural changes on the site. Mere
inconvenience or a desire to attain higher financial return shall not itself be deemed
sufficient to warrant a variance.
The applicant notes that practical difficulty is found because of the property’s topography.
Positioned on a hill, the adjacent property at 624 N Mansfield is positioned at a higher
elevation; approximately 6’ higher than 632 N Mansfield. Therefore, the applicant finds that
a 6’ fence does not provide sufficient privacy, and an 8’ tall fence is necessary.

(2) Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right enjoyed by other property owners in the same district under the terms of this chapter.
Granting of the variance shall not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this chapter to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district.
Properties in the surrounding neighborhood that are not positioned on a hillside are able to
achieve greater privacy from the permitted 6’ tall fencing. Granting a variance to 632 N
Mansfield would afford the applicant a similar level of enjoyment.

(3) The alleged practical difficulties on which the variance request is based have not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property.
The practical difficulties of the property are naturally occurring and not created by the
applicant.

(4) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
It is not expected that the granting of this variance will be detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

(5) The allowance of the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the
public benefits intended to be secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be
suffered by a failure of the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant the variance, and the rights of
others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.
Approval of the variance will result in substantial justice for the applicant that they may
enjoy a similar level of privacy as others in the neighborhood.

(6) A variance granted shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use
of the land, buildings, or structure.
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Allowance of an 8’ tall fence, which is only 2’ taller than the allotted 6’ is a reasonable
amount to allow considering the approximately 6’ elevation difference between the two
properties. An 8’ tall fence may be considered the minimum height to achieve the level of
privacy desired.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the variance request to permit the 8’
tall privacy fence along the south property boundary of 632 N Mansfield, with the following
findings:
1. The applicant has shown sufficient practical difficulty under §122-370(b)(1).
2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
enjoyed by other property owners in the same district under the terms of the zoning
ordinance §122-370(b)(2).
3. The applicant has demonstrated that the practical difficulties of the property are naturally
occurring and not created by the applicant under 122-370(b)(3).
4. It is not expected that the granting of this variance will be detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood under 122-370(b)(4).
5. A substantial justice will be achieved for the applicant that they may enjoy a similar level of
privacy as others in the neighborhood.
6. The proposed variance of an 8’ tall fence is a reasonable minimum variance to achieve the
level of privacy desired.
Scott E. Slagor
Preservation Planner, Community & Economic Development Division
c.c.

File
Applicant
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City of Ypsilanti

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
One South Huron Street
Ypsilanti, Michigan 48197
2020 Calendar of Meetings
The regular meetings of the City of Ypsilanti Zoning Board of Appeals for the year of
2020 will be held as noted below. Special meetings will be called as required, generally
on the fourth Wednesday of the month at 7:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers
(first floor) at One South Huron Street, Ypsilanti, Michigan.
Dates for 2020 meetings are as follows:

February 26
April 22
June 24
August 26
October 28

The City of Ypsilanti encourages persons with disabilities to participate and will provide
necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the hearing
impaired, Limited English Proficiency (LEP) services, and audios of printed materials
being considered at the meeting. Individuals requiring auxiliary aids or services should
provide two (2) days’ notice to the City, and contact the City by writing or calling the
following:
City Clerk’s Office
One South Huron Street
Ypsilanti, Michigan 48197-5420
(734) 483-1100
All persons are welcome to attend. For further information on the Zoning Board of
Appeals, contact the Planning and Development Department at the above address, or
734-483-9646 or www.cityofypsilanti.com/zba.

